

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DAVID M. DRISCOLL, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

**THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY,**

Defendant.

1:12-CV-00690-ESH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS
MOTION TO AMEND THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Lesley Tse (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GETMAN & SWEENEY, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
phone: (845) 255-9370
fax: (845) 255-8649
Email: msweeney@getmansweeney.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Driscoll’s Proposed Amendments Are Not Futile and Thus Not Subject to Dismissal 2

 A. Plaintiff Has Alleged Sufficient Facts to Support His Claim of Retaliation..... 3

 B. Plaintiff Has Alleged Sufficient Facts to Support His Claim of Unpaid Overtime
 Wages 5

II. GWU Suffers No Prejudice from the Proposed Second Amended Complaint and Plaintiffs
 Have Not Unduly Delayed the Amendment 8

III. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Governs the Class Process for DC MWA Claims in Federal Court 12

 A. The DCMWA Is a Procedural Rule 12

 B. Applying Rule 23 to DCMWA Claims in Federal Court Does Not Affect Substantive
 Rights of the Putative Class or GWU 13

 C. Applying Rule 23 Does Not Affect the DC MWA Statute of Limitations 20

 D. The DCMWA Is Not A Federal Law For Purposes of the Shady Grove Analysis 21

IV. Dismissal of Driscoll’s Claims Is Not Warranted..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alley v. Resolution Trust Corp., 984 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 9

American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 20

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... 6

Arrington v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc., 531 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1982) 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 2

Atchinson v. District of Columbia, 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir.1996)..... 9

Barrentine v. Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)..... 15, 16

Bearden v. Honeywell Intern. Inc., 3:09–1035, 2010 WL 3239285 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2010)19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 2

Brown v. Sears Holdings Management, Corp., No. 09 C 2203, 2009 WL 2514173 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2009) 18, 19

Brown v. U.S., 742 F.2d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

Buenaventura v. Champion Drywall, Inc., 803 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Nev. 2011)..... 6

Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC, 800 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Md. 2011) 6

Calles v. BPA Eastern Us, Inc., Civ. A. No. 91–2298–LFO, 1991 WL 274268 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 1991) 20

Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC, 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir.1998)..... 9

Chennareddy v. Dodaro, 698 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

Clark v. Feder Semo & Bard, P.C., 560 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C.2008)..... 9

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957)..... 2

Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz, 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011) 9, 10, 11

Dehaemers v. Wynne, 522 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2007) 23

Del Villar v. Flynn Architectural Finishes, 664 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 2

District Properties Assoc. v. District of Columbia, 743 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

Dobbins v. Scriptfleet, Inc., 8:11-cv-1923-T-24-AEP, 2012 WL 601145 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2012) 5, 6

Does I through III v. District of Columbia, 815 F.Supp.2d 208 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 2

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC, -- F.3d --, No. 2-1943, 2012 WL 3156326 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2012) 13, 18

Feinman v. F.B.I., 269 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2010) 9

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178, (1962) 11

Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 17

Hofmann v. Aspen Dental Management, Inc., 3:10-cv-37-SEB-WGH, 2011 WL 3902773 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2011)..... 5, 6

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation, 812 F.Supp.2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 19

James v. City of Costa Mesa, 684 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Kasten v. Saint Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)..... 4

Kates v. Crocker Nat. Bank, 776 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985) 10

Key v. Doyle, 434 U.S. 59 (1977) 22

Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams, 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 2, 3

Kleiboemer v. District of Columbia, 458 A.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 20, 21

Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp., 675 F.3d 249 (3rd Cir. 2012) 17

Lindsay v. Government Employees Ins. Co., 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13, 14, 18

Long John Silver’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Cole, 514 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14, 18

Mansfield v. Billington, 432 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006) 2, 3

Minor v. Bostwick Laboratories, Inc. 669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012) 4

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 15

Morales v. Landis Const. Corp., 715 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

Nichols v. Greater Southeast Community Hosp., Civ. A. 03-2081 (JDB), 2005 WL 975643
 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2005) 23

Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance, 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011) 6

Nwachukwu v. Karl, 222 F.R.D. 208 (D.D.C. 2004) 11

Onyewuchi v. Gonzalez, 267 F.R.D. 417 (D.D.C. 2010) 10, 11

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965, 86 L. Ed. 2d 628, 2 Fed. R.
 Serv. 3d 797 (1985)..... 16, 18

Saint-Jean v. District of Columbia, 08–1769 (RWR), 2012 WL 723715
 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2012)..... 4, 5

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..... passim

Stith v. Chadbourne & Parke, LLP., 160 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001) 23

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co., et al. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, et al., 321 U.S. 590, 64 S. Ct. 698
 (1944)..... 24

Thompson v. Fathom Creative, Inc., 626 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

Thompson v. Linda And A., Inc., 779 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011) 7

Titre v. S.W. Bach & Co., No. 05-80077-CIV, 2005 WL 1692508 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2005) 8

U.S. v. Retta, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 11–1280 (JEB), 2012 WL 65404 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2012)..... 2

Uribe v. Mainland Nursery, Inc., CA No. 07–0229, 2007 WL 4356609
 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2007)..... 6

Ventura v. Bebo Foods, Inc., 738 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7, 12

Warren v. Dist. of Columbia, 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 3

Williams v. Savage, 569 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008) 10

Xavier v. Belfor USA Group, Inc., CA No. 06–491 et al., 2009 WL 411559 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2009) 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 211(c) 6

29 U.S.C. § 215..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 215(e) 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 12

29 U.S.C. § 256..... 20

85 U.S.C. § 1366..... 21

D.C. Code § 32-1001 15, 21, 24

D.C. Code § 32-1008 6, 21

D.C. Code § 32-1012 *et seq.*..... 10, 12

D.C. Code § 32-1301 *et seq.*..... 7

DC Code § 32-1012 12

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes on the 1966 Amendments to Rule 23..... 17

Matthew W. Lampe & E. Michael Rossman, *Procedural Approaches for Countering the Dual-Filed FLSA Collective Action and State-Law Wage Class Action*, Lab. Law. Winter/Spring 2005..... 16

Newburg on Class Actions, 1 CLASSACT § 1:15..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 10, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 3, 5, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e) 3
